KEY ACHEIVEMENTS FOR FIRST HALF OF FY 2024/25 

Over this period, OPM registered the following achievements: 

1. Coordinated the implementation of Government service delivery programmes as stipulated in 

NPD III across MDAs. For instance: organized and held two hundred seventy two (272) 
strategic inter-ministerial coordination meetings to address the bottlenecks in the 
implementation of Government programmes, conducted forty three (43) political oversight 
inspections on the implementation of Government programmes/projects to unlock constraints 
to effective Government service delivery, responded to three hundred  and twenty two (322) 
oral and written questions, and coordinated the legislative agenda in which twenty one (21) 
Bills were passed to facilitate investments, development and National progress.  

1. Responded to disaster occurrences by supporting approximately 19,352 disaster affected 

Households (96,762 people) across the country with relief food and non-food items; resettled 
two hundred and twenty-seven (227) households resettled in Bunambutye Bulambuli District; 
conducted eighteen (18) assessments (preparedness and needs) in local governments; 
supported Bulambuli DLG to (i) Open Seven (07) Kilometer access road in Bulambuli District 
for Resettlement activities and (ii) Demarcated five hundred seventy-two (572) plots of land 
in Bunambutye, Bulambuli District for Landslide affected people ; conducted twenty (20) 
DDMC trainings. 

2. Admitted, registered and settled 90,660 new refugees (Male 43,878 and Female 46,782) 
through prima-facie procedures. Processed 22,064 asylum seekers application for status

[...]

A1 Parliamentary Business, Strategic Coordination, Monitoring and Evaluation under 
the Executive Office (Rt. Hon Prime Minister, Rt. Hon 1st, 2nd and 3rd Deputy Prime 
Ministers, Rt. Hon Minister for General Duties and Hon Government Chief Whip)  

1. Organized and held one hundred two hundred and seventy-two (272) Inter-Ministerial 

Strategic inter-ministerial coordination meetings that addressed the bottlenecks in the 
implementation of Government programmes and projects in the NDP III 

2. Conducted forty-three (43) Political Oversight , monitoring and supervision exercises

[...]

Peoples’ Defence Forces (Amendment) Bill, 2024, (e) The National Sports (Amendment) 
Bill, 2024 and (f) The Technical and Vocational Education and Training Bill, 2024. 

4. Coordinated Government Business in Parliament where the Rt. Hon Prime Minister 
responded three hundred twenty-two (322) questions during Prime Ministers question 
time in Parliament, 52 Ministerial Statements were made, 25 Committee reports were 
considered, 11 motions moved and passed, 1 Urgent questions responded to by Ministers. 

5. Organized and held PACOB meetings to harmonize the National Budget with the 20

[...]

service in the Public Service at Adjumani and Lamwo settlements etc. 

7. Held One (01) Quarterly Rewards and Sanctions Framework meeting to manage 
relations. 

8. Conducted two (02) Institutional and Staff Capacity development activities  
9. Coordinated One (01) Performance Appraisal and agreement for nine hundred and eight 

(908) staff. 
10. Coordinated two (02) Submission of staff due for Confirmation, Disciplinary and 

Promotion to the PSC. 
11. Conducted two (02) Quarterly Support Supervision of Staff in Records Management at 

Regional Offices. 
12. Appraised and digitalized.

[...]

service in the Public Service at Adjumani and Lamwo settlements etc. 

7. Held One (01) Quarterly Rewards and Sanctions Framework meeting to manage 
relations. 

8. Conducted two (02) Institutional and Staff Capacity development activities  
9. Coordinated One (01) Performance Appraisal and agreement for nine hundred and eight 

(908) staff. 
10. Coordinated two (02) Submission of staff due for Confirmation, Disciplinary and 

Promotion to the PSC. 
11. Conducted two (02) Quarterly Support Supervision of Staff in Records Management at 

Regional Offices. 
12. Appraised and digitalized.

[...]

stores land, awaiting gate and rezor wire. 

C) PROGRAMME 16: GOVERNANCE AND SECURITY (Refugee Management) 

C1 Refugees Management  

1. Admitted, registered and settled 90,660 new refugees (Male 43,878 and Female 46,782) 
through prima-facie procedures. 

2. Processed four hundred fifty-one (451) new Asylum Seeker Applications where 255 were 
confirmed for dismissal, 181 cases were set aside and referred to REC for reconsideration 
and 13 cases were ordered for rehearing by REC. 

3. Registered, coordinated and monitored four hundred (400) refugee partners to operate in